PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,





Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Sat Paul Sharma, R/o Flat No-203/1, Block-2, Housefed Complex, Banur, Distt Mohali..

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Principal Secretary, Local Bodies, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Principal Secretary, Local Bodies, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh. .

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3442 of 2020

PRESENT: Sh.Sat Paul Sharma as the Appellant

Sh.Rajiv Saggar, PIO-CVO O/o Local Govt. Pb for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 02.01.2020 has sought information regarding the copy of the information sent to PMO Office New Delhi with reference to complaint PMOPG/E/2019/0384193 — day to day action taken on the said complaint — status of the complaint and other information as enumerated in the RTI application from the office of Principal Secretary Govt of Punjab, Chandigarh which transferred the same to Principal Secretary, Local Govt. Pb Chandigarh on 05.02.2020. The appellant was not provided with the information after which the appellant filed the first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 14.09.2020 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Mohali. The respondent present pleaded that the appellant had filed different RTI applications with different departments/organizations for seeking exactly the same information regarding tenders floated by MC Patiala for Dog Sterilization. As per the respondent, all the complaints were marked to the Principal Secretary, Local Bodies who further marked it to the Chief Vigilance Officer, Local bodies. As per the respondent, on completion of the enquiry, the case for further action against the guilty officers/officials has been referred to the Govt vide letter dated 15.06.2021.

The respondent further informed that the appellant has already inspected the complete record file on 16.03.2021 and given in writing that he is satisfied with the information and his all appeal cases filed up to 16.03.2021 be closed. The respondent has also submitted his reply along with the acknowledgement/statement of the appellant to the Commission which has been taken on the file.

Since the information has been provided and the appellant has put in a request to the Local Bodies Department to close all appeal cases filed up to 16.03.2021, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed of and closed.**

Chandigarh Dated:28.07.2021 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,



Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Avtar Singh, S/o Sh. Chattar Singh, R/o H NO-236, Village Jagpura, (Gobindpura), P.O Banur, Distt Mohali.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o DPI (EE), Phase-8, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary, Education Department, Phase-8, Mohali.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3465 of 2020

PRESENT: Sh.Avtar Singh as the Appellant

Mrs.Kulwant Kaur, Steno for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 18.08.2020 has sought information regarding action taken on the direction of the Education Secretary as per noting page No.27 & 28 and other information as enumerated in the RTI application from the office of Education Secretary Punjab Chandigarh which transferred the same to DPI(EE) Mohali. The appellant was not provided with the information after which the appellant filed the first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 22.09.2020 which took no decision on the appeal.

Versus

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Mohali. As per the respondent, the information has already been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 02.09.2020.

Having gone through the RTI application and the reply which has been sent to the appellant, the Commission found that the RTI application has been sufficiently replied to and no further course of action is required.

The case is **disposed of and closed.**

Chandigarh Dated:28.07.2021 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Jaspal Singh, S/o Sh. Sadhu Singh, R/o Village Jasowal, P.O Sidhuwal, Tehsil & Distt Patiala.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o DEO (EE), Near Head Post Office, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DEO (EE), Near Head Post Office, Patiala.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3456 of 2020

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

Sh.Ravi Bansal, Date Entry Operator for the respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 30.07.2020 has sought information regarding the application for appointment as a cook by Smt. Harjinder Kaur, appointment letter and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of DEO(EE) Patiala. The appellant was not provided with the information after which the appellant filed the first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 10.09.2020 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Patiala. As per the respondent, the information has been sent to the appellant on his WhatsApp by the concerned school principal and the appellant has acknowledged having received the information. The respondent has also sent a copy of the acknowledgement of the appellant to the Commission which has been taken on the file of the Commission.

The appellant is absent nor has communicated any discrepancies.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is disposed of and closed.

Versus

Chandigarh Dated: 28.07.2021

Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN.

Water Supply and Sanitation Division-2, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o SE.

Water Supply and Sanitation Circle,

Appeal Case No. 3471 of 2020

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

Sh.P.S. Sidhu for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through the RTI application dated 01.08.2020 has sought information regarding grants received /utilized from 01.08.2019 to 01.08.2020 in subdivision No.2,4, Patiala, Sub Division No.5 Nabha and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of Xen Water Supply and Sanitation Division No.2, Patiala. The appellant was asked to vide letter dated 24.09.2020 by PIO to deposit requisite fee of Rs.704/which the appellant did not deposit and filed the first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 08.10.2020 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Patiala. The respondent present pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 15.02.2021 and the appellant has received the information.

The appellant is absent and vide email has informed that he has received the information and is satisfied.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed of and closed.**

Chandigarh Dated: 28.07.2021 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

Versus

... Appellant

...Respondent

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN.

Water Supply and Sanitation Division-1,

Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o SE,

Water Supply and Sanitation Circle,

Patiala.

Appeal Case No. 3479 of 2020

PRESENT: None for the Appellant None for the Respondent

ORDER:

PSIC SS

The appellant through RTI application dated 01.08.2020 has sought information regarding works undertaken during 01.01.2019 to 01.08.2020 in Sub Division No.1 & 3 Patiala, Sub Division No.1 & 2 Nabha — work order booked for all divisions and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of Xen Water Supply and Sanitation Division No.1, Patiala. The appellant was not provided with the information after which the appellant filed the first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 10.09.2020 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Patiala. Both the parties are absent.

The appellant vide email has informed that he has received the information and is satisfied.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed of and closed.**

Chandigarh Dated:28.07.2021 Sd/(Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commissioner